THE INFLUENCES OF MENTAL TOUGHNESS
AND SKILL UNDERGOING THE

REHABILITATION PROGRAM

By

TASYLEEM BIN A LATIF

Research Project Report submitted in partial fulfillment

of the requirements for Bachelor of Sports Science (Hons.)

Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation

2018



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

I, Tasyleem bin A Latif (I/C Number: 940531-08-5155) declare that the work in this
thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi
MARA. 1t is original and is the results of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or

acknowledged as referenced work.

This work has not previously been accepted in substances of any degree, locally or

overseas and not being concurrently submitted for any degrees.

‘

All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and sources of my

information have been specifically acknowledged.

Name of Student :  Tasyleem Bin A Latif

Student 1.D. No. : 2015101061

Programme :  Bachelor of Sports Science (Hons.)

Faculty :  Sports Science and Recreation

Thesis :  The Influences of Mental Toughness and Skill

Undergoing Thg Rehabilitation Program
Signature of Student d  EeRERRAS AP
Date

Signature of

Supervisor



ABSTRACT

The investigation of mental toughness and skill focused undergoing rehabilitation
program still in open question. The problem of drop-out patients in rehabilitation
program cannot be solved by increase the intensity of the exercise, but psychological
state must be improved as well. The aim of this research was to identify factor
influences of mental toughness and skill undergoing the rehabilitation program. In
addition, forty patients (N=40) from Shah Alam Physiotherapy Center involved in this
research. This research is based on data obtained from Mental Toughness
Questionnaires 48-item (MTQ48) by Clough, Earle and Sewell (2002) and Bull’s
Mental Skill Questionnaires (1996) that collected the mental toughness and skill state
between patients undergoing rehabilitation program. The data were analysed to
evaluate and determine the main outcome in MTQ48 and influences of mental skill
undergoing rehabilitation program. The results of the study also suggested that
outcome of MTQ48 influenced in male (511.14 + 44.61), age 19-25 (507.69 + 35.22),
three to six weeks duration of the injury (524.5 + 38.73), four to five times per week
sport or physical activity (517.73 + 37.46) , above six years of sport experiences (607 +
36.45) and normal in Body Mass Index (BMI) status (507.07 + 26.87). MQS also was
involved in the rehabilitation program which is imagery abilities (51.25 + 3.43), mental
preparation (57.28 £ 4.79), concentration (34.23 + 7.42), self-confidence (45.05 +
4.36), anxiety and worry management (38.33 % 6.5), motivation (58.98 + 3.06) and
relaxation (48.38 + 3.36). In conclusion, there are influences in mental toughness and
skill in the rehabilitation program. Suggestion of this research, mental skill training
may improve the mental toughness patients to encounter the stressful environment.
Therefore, patients able to commitment toward the program and reduce the severity

and period of recovery.

Keyword: MTQA48, Mental Toughness, Mental Skill, Rehabilitation

Xiii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF GRAPHS

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

AFFIRMATION

ABSTRACT

Introduction

1.1

1.2

13

14

1.5

1.6

Lk

1.8

Background of the Study
Statement of the Problems
Research Questions
Research Objectives
Significance of the Study
Delimitations of the Study
Limitations of the Study

Operational Term

Pages

ii

vii

viii

xii

xiii

10

ii



1.8.1 Mental Toughness
1.8.2 Mental Skill

1.8.3 Rehabilitation

Literature Review

2.1  Mental Toughness Level

2.2  Mental Skill Training

Methodology

3.1  Introduction

3.2  Research Design

3.3  Sampling Technique

3.4  Ethic Committee Approval

3.5  Instrumentations
3.5.1 Demographic Questionnaires
3.5.2 Mental Toughness Questionnaires 48-item
3.5.3 Mental Skill Questionnaires

3.6  Analysis Procedure

3.7  Data Analysis

3.8.1 Statistical analysis

3.8.2 Inferential Statistic

10

11

11

12

19

23

24

24

25

25

25

26

27

28

31

31

31

il



