THE INFLUENCES OF MENTAL TOUGHNESS AND SKILL UNDERGOING THE REHABILITATION PROGRAM

$\mathbf{B}\mathbf{y}$

TASYLEEM BIN A LATIF

Research Project Report submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for Bachelor of Sports Science (Hons.)

Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I, Tasyleem bin A Latif (I/C Number: 940531-08-5155) declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work.

This work has not previously been accepted in substances of any degree, locally or overseas and not being concurrently submitted for any degrees.

All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and sources of my information have been specifically acknowledged.

Name of Student

Tasyleem Bin A Latif

Student I.D. No.

2015101061

Programme

Bachelor of Sports Science (Hons.)

Faculty

Sports Science and Recreation

Thesis

The Influences of Mental Toughness and Skill

Undergoing The Rehabilitation Program

Signature of Student

......///602

Date

January 2018

Signature of

:

Supervisor

ABSTRACT

The investigation of mental toughness and skill focused undergoing rehabilitation program still in open question. The problem of drop-out patients in rehabilitation program cannot be solved by increase the intensity of the exercise, but psychological state must be improved as well. The aim of this research was to identify factor influences of mental toughness and skill undergoing the rehabilitation program. In addition, forty patients (N=40) from Shah Alam Physiotherapy Center involved in this research. This research is based on data obtained from Mental Toughness Questionnaires 48-item (MTQ48) by Clough, Earle and Sewell (2002) and Bull's Mental Skill Questionnaires (1996) that collected the mental toughness and skill state between patients undergoing rehabilitation program. The data were analysed to evaluate and determine the main outcome in MTQ48 and influences of mental skill undergoing rehabilitation program. The results of the study also suggested that outcome of MTQ48 influenced in male (511.14 \pm 44.61), age 19-25 (507.69 \pm 35.22), three to six weeks duration of the injury (524.5 \pm 38.73), four to five times per week sport or physical activity (517.73 \pm 37.46), above six years of sport experiences (607 \pm 36.45) and normal in Body Mass Index (BMI) status (507.07 \pm 26.87). MQS also was involved in the rehabilitation program which is imagery abilities (51.25 \pm 3.43), mental preparation (57.28 \pm 4.79), concentration (34.23 \pm 7.42), self-confidence (45.05 \pm 4.36), anxiety and worry management (38.33 \pm 6.5), motivation (58.98 \pm 3.06) and relaxation (48.38 \pm 3.36). In conclusion, there are influences in mental toughness and skill in the rehabilitation program. Suggestion of this research, mental skill training may improve the mental toughness patients to encounter the stressful environment. Therefore, patients able to commitment toward the program and reduce the severity and period of recovery.

Keyword: MTQ48, Mental Toughness, Mental Skill, Rehabilitation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Pages
ACKNOWL	EDGE	CMENTS	i
TABLE OF	CONT	ENTS	ii
LIST OF TA	BLES	(vi
LIST OF FI	GURE	S	vii
LIST OF GI	RAPHS		viii
LIST OF AF	BREV	/IATIONS	ix
AUTHOR'S	DECL	ARATION	x
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL			
AFFIRMATION			
ABSTRACT			xiii
Introduction			
	1.1	Background of the Study	1
	1.2	Statement of the Problems	6
	1.3	Research Questions	7
	1.4	Research Objectives	8
	1.5	Significance of the Study	8
	1.6	Delimitations of the Study	9
	1.7	Limitations of the Study	9
	1.8	Operational Term	10

	1.8.1	Mental Toughness	10			
	1.8.2	Mental Skill	11			
	1.8.3	Rehabilitation	11			
Liter	ature R	eview				
2.1	Menta	l Toughness Level	12			
2.2	Mental Skill Training					
Meth	odology	1				
3.1	Introd	uction	23			
3.2	Resea	Research Design				
3.3	Samp	Sampling Technique 24				
3.4	Ethic	Ethic Committee Approval 25				
3.5	Instrumentations					
	3.5.1	Demographic Questionnaires	25			
	3.5.2	Mental Toughness Questionnaires 48-item	26			
	3.5.3	Mental Skill Questionnaires	27			
3.6	Analy	Analysis Procedure				
3.7	Data A	Analysis	31			
	3.8.1	Statistical analysis	31			
	382	Inferential Statistic	31			